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NOTES

Care should be taken at the road junctions near the war memorial in Alnwick and riders should regroup
after navigating this junction.

On the way to and leaving Ingram the route requires riding on a short section of the A167, riders should
regroup before and after riding this section. Depending on the traffic conditions it may be safer to split
into smaller groups.

On the descents between Roddam and Ingram the road surface is uneven with potholes and grave so
care should be taken.

The alternative route from Ingram Vally involves crossing a foot bridge, riders should dismount on the
foot bridge.

It is strongly advised to use the footbridge to cross the river before Abberwick. The ford is always slippy
and is very dangerous if there has been any rainfall.

Descending Clayport bank into Alnwick the route turns right near the bottom of the decent,

simultaneously signalling and breaking for this turning can be difficult so good road positioning should
be used to make your intentions clear.
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Miles
0.000
0.010
0.082
0.311
0.819
0.829
1.191
1.335
1.409
11.632
11.656
11.776
13.582
14.787
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23.432
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ROUTE DIRECTIONS
Directions
Start on
Turn right
At roundabout, take exit 3 onto Willowburn Avenue
At roundabout, take exit 2 onto St James Estate
Turn right onto Prudhoe Street
Turn left onto Bondgate Without
Turn sharp right onto Fenkle Street
Keep right onto Narrowgate
Turn sharp left onto Bailiffgate
Turn right
Turn right
Keep left
Turn left
Turn left onto A697
Turn right
Turn left
Turn right onto Admiral Avenue
Turn right
Turn right
Turn sharp left
Turn left
Turn right
Turn sharp right
Turn sharp right onto A697
Turn left
Turn left
Turn right
Turn left
Turn left onto B6341
Turn right onto Lisburn Terrace
Turn right onto Percy Terrace
Turn left onto Greensfield Avenue
Turn left onto Wagonway Road
FINISH
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